SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 4945/2024

THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER (CT) MYLAPORE ASSESSMENT CIRCLE MYLAPOREPetitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. CONSOLIDATED CONSTRUCTIONS CONSORTIUM LTD . Respondent(s)

Date: 06-05-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s):

Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR Mr. Nakul Mohta, Adv. Mr. Amulya Upadhyay, Adv. Mr. Ayush Kashyap, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Ms. R. Shase, AOR

Mr. A. Lakshminarayanan, AOR

Mr. Shaleen Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Angna Dewan, Adv. Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR Ms Garima Khanna, Adv. M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent no. 20 has filed counter affidavit but the same is defective. Ld. Counsel for the said respondent has submitted that the defect would be cured during the course of the day. Be cured.

Contd....

Respondent nos. 6,8,11,12,18,20,25,27 and 32 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

As per office report, service is complete on respondent no.24 but not complete on respondent no.30. Ld. Counsel, Mr V Sibi Kargil appearing on behalf of Ms R Shase, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for the said respondents and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1,13 to 16, 23,29 and 31 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps nor filed fresh particulars in respect of respondent nos. 2 to 5, 7, 9, 10, 17, 19, 21, 22, 26, 28, 33 and 34 despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

HJ